AFZC-Y-P-JA
SUBJECT: Appointment as an AR 15-6 Investigating Officer

the Freedom of Information Act, and you will further advise them that any actions
taken in reprisal against them for making a statement should be reported immediately
to their Commander, the Office of the Tnspector General, or to the Office of the Staff
Judge Advocate. Per Article 136.b.(4) and 136.b.(6) of the UCMJ, you are authorized,
as an Investigating Officer, to swear interviewees to their statement.

6. This is your primary duty until you complete it. The report of investigation will be
submitted to the appointing authority NLT 12 October 2004. Requests for extension
must be made in writing to the undersigned. Following completion of your
investigation, it should be submitted to your legal advisor for review prior to
submission to the appointing authority.

7. The POC for this memorandum is SSG Monica Carlile, Battalion Paralegal, DNVT
584-0900.
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.« DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY -
TASK FORCE 759 MILITARY POLICE
CAMP CUERVO, IRAQ
APO AE 09390-2402

REPLY YO
ATTENTION OF:

AFZC-Y-P-JA 27 September 2004

MEMORANDUM FOR First Lieutenant Brandt R. Wathen, .__ ._ . $15™ Military Police
Detachement, 759" Military Police Battalion, gyt Military Pohce Bngade Camp Volunteer,
Iraq, APO AE 09390

SUBJECT: Appointment as an AR 15-6 Investigating Officer.

1. Reference: AR 15-6, Procedure for Investigating Ofﬁcers and Boards of Officers,
11 May 88, with Change 1, 30 Oct 96.

2. On 22 September 2004, elements of the 272d Military Police Company, 759" Military Police
Battalion were involved in a Local National shooting, resulting in her death, while monitoring
the Al Rasheed IPS Headquarters. There were no injuries to soldiers or damage to vehicles
reported. You are directed to investigate the circumstances behind the shooting death of an Iraqi
National by PFC Combs.

3. Please supply a brief description of each casualty, including 1) full name; 2)
whether or not the casunalty was engaged in hostile activities. You may coordinate with
the CMOC on this investigation in order to obtain this information.

4. SSG Monica Carlile, Battalion Paralegal, 759" Military Police Battalion, has a
packet of statements for your assistance. You are directed to go to the MNC-1, DSN
302-822-2500; Administrative Law office for an initial brief. You will formally
interview all soldiers who have previously made statements in this case. You will also
interview all witnesses identified as having knowledge of these events. You are
authorized to investigate any issue(s) that arise during your investigation that are
related to the primary purpose of your investigation.

5. During the course of your investigation, you will record all interviews on DA Form
2823 (Sworn Statement). If, during any interview, you suspect a violation of the
UCMI by the person you are interviewing, you are required to stop the interview, and
advise the interviewee of their Article 31(b) rights, using a DA Form 3881 (Right
Warning Waiver Certificate). You may continue to interview that person if they agree
to make further statements. If they do not, terminate the interview and contact your
legal advisor. If you have any questions about whether or not the person made a
knowing and valid waiver, terminate the interview and contact your legal advisor. You
will advise all persons being interviewed that their statements can be discovered under
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AFZC-Y-P-JA
SUBJECT: Appointment as an AR 15-6 Investigating Officer

the Freedom of Information Act, and you will further advise them that any actions
taken in reprisal against them for making a statement should be reported immediately
to their Commander, the Office of the Inspector General, or to the Office of the Staff
Judge Advocate. Per Article 136.b.(4) and 136.b.(6) of the UCMIJ, you are authorized,
as an Investigating Officer, to swear interviewees to their statement.

6. This is your primary duty until you complete it. The report of investigation will be
submitted to the appointing authority NLT 12 October 2004. Requests for extension
must be made in writing to the undersigned. Following completion of your
investigation, it should be submitted to your legal advisor for review prior to
submission to the appointing authority.

7. The POC for this memorandum is SSG Monica Carlile, Battalion Paralegal, DNVT
584-0900. '
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
415" MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (L&0)
BAGHDAD, IRAQ
APO AE 09390-2402

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF

AFRC-CKS-U-MP 6 OCTOBER 2004

MEMORANDUM FOR RECORD
SUBJECT: Local National Shooting, AR 15-6 Investigation

1. Reference: Memorandum, Appointment as an AR 15-6 Investigating Officer, 27 September
2004. :

2. An investigation into the circumstances behind the shooting death of an Iraqi National by PFC -

Combs, James E. III is complete.

3. On 22 September 2004 at approximately 1345 PFC Combs’ assigned M-4 weapon (S/N
W053730) was discharged at IP station #10 (Al Babal Shikh) fatally wounding an Iraqi Local
National.

4. On 27 September 2004 I was appointed as the AR 15-6 Investigating Officer, tasked with
investigating the circumstances surrounding the death. I was informed that CID was working the
case and was able to obtain a copy of their initial report, which is enclosed. It was in the CID
report that I learned the fatally wounded local nationals identity to be Mrs. Husaene, Babea’a.
The CID report said she resided adjacent to IP Station #10. I was also able to obtain the original
statements from SFC Pryor, SGT Duran, and PFC Combs. These statements were taken directly
after returning to Camp Cuervo after the incident. (Statements Enclosed)

5. On 1 October 2004, at 0945 I responded to IP station #10. Upon arrival [ was able to meet
with PFC Combs’ team leader SGT Duran. (Statement Enclosed) According to SGT Duran,
PEC Combs was inside the bunker on the top of IP Station 10 conducting force protection duties,
when PFC Combs’ weapon discharged. SGT Duran said he did not actually see PFC Combs fire
the rifle, but knew he had done it because PFC Combs was the only one in the tower, and he
observed the dust being blown out of the bunker ports. SGT Duran said he had been checking on
PFC Combs at times throughout the shift. The last time SGT Duran checked on him PFC Combs
was seated in the chair weapon in lap facing out of the bunker. According to SGT Duran, PFC
Combs had been briefed on the proper weapon status, handling procedures, and weapon
composure, such as weapon at the low ready. SGT Duran said in his original statement that
following the shot, he observed a crowd gathered in the alley. He said he observed men carry
what could have been a woman or child to a vehicle and drive off.
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then spoke with SPC Cook (Statement Enclosed) at approximawly 1015. SPC Cook verified
& same account as SGT Duran. He added that he went into the bunker about 10 minutes after
GT Duran went in to make sure everything was ok. According to SPC Cook PFC Combs
peared very pale and was visibly shaking. He added that when he saw Combs’ weapon Combs
d one hand on the weapon and the magazine in the other as if he had just cleared it. SPC Cook
id that he heard SGT Duran then ask PFC Combs where the round had gone that he had fired.
C Cook said he observed PFC Combs wave his hand in the direction of the alley and respond
that way.”

- 7. I next took a series of photographs which are enclosed. The photos show the bunker and the
alleyway where the local national was fatally wounded. (See index for photo titles) I also
created a hasty sketch not to scale of the area, and later redid it on my computer. (Sketch
enclosed)

8. After reviewing the statements on 4 October 2004 I responded to Camp Cuervo to interview
PFC Combs. The interview took place at approximately 1200. (Statement Enclosed) In
speaking with PFC Combs 1 learned the true status of his weapon to be on burst. Thisis in
contradiction with his original statement and the statement to CID. According to PFC Combs
while seated in the tower prior to the discharge he heard loud yelling coming from the alley in
front of him and observed a sedan pull up. He said he saw several males jump out of the vehicle
and open the trunk. PFC Combs said he had been bored and was trying to stay alert playing out
scenarios in his head as to what he would do if confronted with a threat. Combs said while
having these thoughts he placed his weapon on burst status, possibly when he saw the males
jump out of the car and open the trunk quickly. PFC Combs told me he then decided the threat
was no longer there and lowered his weapon failing to place the selector switch back on safe.
PFC Combs said a short time following he raised his weapon again to scan his lane and
accidentally discharged the weapon.

9. Conclusion. PFC Combs was negligent in his duties while conducting force protection at the
IP station. His weapon should have been on safe unless he had identified a threat and was
responding in accordance with the ROE for theater. PFC Combs also should not have had his
finger in the trigger well, or on the the trigger of the weapon unless he was ready to fire the
weapon. This is what caused the round to be discharged fatally wounding Mrs. Husaene.

10. Recommendations. Recommend that no action be taken against the unit leadership. That
PFC Combs is negligent in his duties and appropriate action should be taken. The family of Mrs.

Husaene should be compensated for their loss.

11. POC is the undersigned at DNVT 551-1294, or brandt.r. wathen@us.army.mil

BRANDT R. WATHEN
ILT, MP, USAR
Commanding
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REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS BY INVESTIGATING OFFICER/BuARD OF OFFICERS _

For use of this form, see AR 15-8; the proponent agency is OTJAG.

IF MORE SPACE IS REQUIRED IN FILLING QUT ANY PORTION OF THIS FORM, AYTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS

SECTION | - APPOINTMENT

LTC Byron A. Freeman, Commander, Task Force 759th Military Police, Camp Cuervo, Iraq, APO AE 09390-2402

Appointed by
{Appointing authority}

on 27 September 2004 tanach inclosure 1: Letter of appointment or summary of oral appointment data.) (See para 3-15, AR 15-6.)
(Date) :

SECTION Il - SESSIONS

The (investigation) (board) commended at Camp Cuervo, Irag at 1000

{Place) Time)

on 27 September 2004 {If a formal board met for more than one session, check kere . Indicate in an inclosure the time each session began and
ended, the place, g)ceﬂ;?m present and absent, and explanation of absences, if any.) The following persons (members, respondents, counsel} were
present: (After each name, indicate capacity, e.g., President, Recorder, Member, Legal Advisor.)

The following persons (members, respondents, counsel) were absent: {Include brief explanation of each absence.) (See paras 5-2 and 5-8a, AR 15-6.)

The (finvestigating officer (board) finished gathering/hearing evidence at 1430 on 4 October 2004
: (Time} (Date}
and completed findings and recommendations at A 1600 on ~___6 October 2004
{Time) _ (Date)

SECTION Il - CHECKLIST FOR PROCEEDINGS

A. COMFLETE IN ALL CASES

1 | Inclosures (para 3-15, AR 15-6)
Are the following inclosed and numbered consecutively with Roman numerals: (Attached in order listed)
. The letter of appointment or a summary of oral appotntment data?

. Copy of notice to respondent, if any? (See item 9, below)

- Other correspondence with respondent or counsel, if any?

All other written communications to or from the appointing authority? X

. Privacy Act Statements (Cergificate, if statemens provided orally)?

e pls|eR

icer or board of any unusual delays, difficulties, irregularities, or other problems
rial witnesses)?

Explanation by the investigatifl

encountered ({e.g., absence o

2. Information as to sessions of rmal board not included on page 1 of this report?

h. Any other significant papers (ofher than evidence) relating to administrative aspects of the investigation or hoard?

XIX| X X (XX

FOOTNOTES:  Vf Explain all negative answers on an aitached sheet.

) UJE of ;‘t.:_le N/A eolwmn constitutes a positive representation that the circumsiances déscribed in the question did not occur in this investigation
or board. i . .

DA FORM 1574, MAR 83 T EDITION oF 24 77 IS OBSOLETE, ' Page 1 of 4 pages CeRPA v1.20
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FXBIbIG (para 3-16, AR 156)

NOU|[NAZ

a. Are all items offered (whether or not received) or considered as evidence individually numbered or lettered as
exhibits and attached to this report?

b. Ts'an index of all exhibits offered to or considered by investigating officer or board attache& before the first exhibit? ..

. Has the testimony/statement of each witness been recorded verbatim or been reduced to written form and atiached as
an exhibit?

_X'X X

d. Are copies, descriptions, or depictions (if substituted far real or documentary evidence) properly authenticated and is
the location of the original evidence indicated?

¢. Are descriptions or diagrams included of locations visited by the investigating ofﬁcer or board (para 3-6b, AR 15-6)?

7. Is each written siipulation attached as an exhibit and is each oral stipulation either reduced to writing and made an
exhibit or recorded in a verbatim record?

X X

2. If official notice of any matter was taken over the objection of a respondent or counsel, is & statement of the matter
of which official notice was taken attached as an exhibit (para 3-16d, AR 15-6)?

Was a quorum present when the board voted on findings and recommendations (paras 4- and 5-2b, AR 15-6) ?

. COMPLETE ONLY FOR FORMAL BOARD PROCEEDINGS (Chapter 5, AR 15-6)

At the initial session, did the recorder read, or determine that all participants had read, the letter'o_f appointment (para 5-3b, AR 15-6}7

Was a quorum present at every session of the board (para 5-2b, AR 15-6)?

Was each absence of any member properly excused {para 5-2a, AR 15-6)7

Were members, witnesses, reporter, and interpreter sworn, if required (para 3-1, AR 15-6)?

cof ~f on| wn| &l w

“If any members who voted on findings or recommendations were not present when the board received some evidence,
does the inclosure describe how they familiarized themselves with that evidence (para 5-2d, AR 15-6)?

. COMPLETE ONLY IF RESPONDENT WAS DESIGNATED (Section II, Chapter 5, AR 15-6)

Notice to respondents (para 5-5, AR 15-6):

a. Is the method and date of delivery to the respondent indicated on each fetter of notification?

b. Was the date of delivery at [east five working days prior to the first session of the board?

¢. Does each letter of notification indicate —

(1)  the date, hour, and place of the first session of the board concerning that respondent?

(2) the matter to be investigated, including specific allegations against the respondent, if any?

(3)  the respondent's rights with regard to counsel?

(4)  the name and address of each witness expected to be cailed by the recorder?

(5)  the respondent’s rights to be present, present evidence, and call witnesses?

d. Was the respondent provided a copy of all unclassified documents in the case file?

e, If there were relevant classified materials, were the respondent and his counsel given access and an cpportunity to examine them?

10| If any respondent was designated after the proceedings began (or otherwise was absent during part of the proceedings):
a. Was he properly notified (para 5-5, AR 15-6)7
b. Was record of proceedings and evidence recetved in his absence made available for examination by him and his counsel {para 5-¢¢, AR 15-6)?
11| Counsel (para 5-6, AR 15-8}:
a. Was each respondent represented by counsel?
Name and business address of counsel:
{If counsel is a lawyer, check here [[] )
b. Was respondent’s counsel present at all open sessions of the board relating to that respondent?
¢. If military counsel was requested but not made available, is a copy for, if oral, a summary) of the request and the
action taken on it included in the report (para 5-6b, AR 15-6)?
12 | If the respondent challenged the legal advisor or any voting member for lack of impartiality (para 5-7, AR 15-6):
a. Was the challenge properly denied and by the appropriate officer? )
b. Did each member suceessfully challenged cease to participate in the proceedings?
13 | Was the respondent given an opportunity to (para 5-8a, AR 15-6}:
a. Be present with his counsel at all open sessions of the board which deat with any matter which concerns that respondent?
b. "Examine and object to the introduction of real and documentary evidence, including written statements?
¢. Object to the testimony of witnesses and cross-examine witnesses other than his own?
d. Call witnesses and otherwise introduce evidence? )
e. Testify as a witness?
f. Make or have his counsel make a final statement or argumem {para 5-9, AR 15-6}?
14 } If requested, did the recorder assist the respondent in obtaining evidence in possession of the Guvemmem and in
arranging for the presence of w1messes {para 5-8b, AR 15-6)7
15 | Are all of the respondent's requesis aud ob_]ecuons which were denied indicated in the report of proceedings or in an

inclosure or exhibit to it {para 5-11, AR 15-6)?

FOOTNOTES: U Explain all negative answers on an atached sheet.

2 Use of the N/ column constitutes a positive repr ion that the circ ces described in the question did rot occur in chis investigation
or :

Page 2 of 4 pages, DA Form 1574, Mar 83 J
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SECTION VI - AUTHENTICATION (para 3-17, AR 15-6)

THIS REPORT OF PROCEEDINGS IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE. (If any voting member or the recorder fails to sign here or in Section VII
below, indicate the reason in the space where his signature should appear.)

jer MZM

(Recorder) ' {Investigating Officer) {President}
{Menber) ) (Member)
(Member) ) {Member)

SECTION VIl - MINORITY REPORT (para 3-13, AR 15-6)

To the extent indicated in Inclosure , the undersigned do(es) not concur in the findings and recommendations of the board.
{In the inclosure, identify by number each finding and/or recommendation in which the dissenting member(s) do(es) not concur. State the
reasons for disagreement. Additional/substitute findings and/or recommendations may be included i in the inclosure.)

(Mem_ber) . . (Member)

SECTICN Vil - ACTION BY APPOINTING AUTHORITY era 2-3, AR 15-6)

| The findings and recommendations of the (investigating officer) (bomydf are (approved) (&

substitutions). (If the appointing authority returns the proceedings to the investigating officer or board for further proceedmgs or-
corrective action, attach that correspondence (or a summary, if oral) as a numbered inclosure.)

— /?ﬂcr&/

Pape f of 4 pages, DA Form 1574, Mar 83 h_, 24715 ~ USAPA V1.20.
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SECTION IV - FINDINGS (para 3-10, AR 15-6)

|The (investigating officer) (board), having carefully considered the evidence, finds:

That PFC James E. Combs was present at IP station #10 on 22 September 2004, at apprOXImately 1345 when a round was discharged from
a weapon fatally wounding an Iragi Local National. A

That PEC Combs was pulling force protection duty on the roof of IP station #10 at the time of the incident.

PFC Combs was seatedin the tower on the roof of the station facing the alley where the local national was fatally wounded

That PFC Combs was holding his assigned weapon (M-4 S/N W053730), at the time of the discharge.

That the weapon was loaded, magazine inserted, round chambered, at the time of the discharge.

That the weapon selector switch was not on safe, but positioned on burst at the time of the discharge.

PFC Combs had the weapon pointed out of the bunker firing port toward the area where the local national was fatally wounded.
PFC Combs accidentally discharged a round from his assigned weapon that struck an Iragi Local National, fatally wounding her.
That a functions check had been done by PEC Combs the previous night on his assigned weapon and it was fumctional.

{That a functions check had been done by SGT Duran his team leader after the discharge 'u'pon return to Camp Cuervo, and the weapon was
functional.

That PFC Combs ‘had been briefed on the current ROE for the theater, and was checked by his team leader last about 10 minutes before th
incident occurred

| That PFC Combs had been briefed by SGT Duran, on the posture of the weapon, and it was to be maintained at the low ready unless a
threat is perceived.

That PFC Combs had identified a possible threat when he heard yelling from the alley close to where the local national was struck, and
observed several local national males exit a vehicle and open a trunk.

That PEC Combs then raised his weapon, and-placed it on burst, in order to be ready.
PFC Combs determined the local nationals ot to be a threat, and then lowered his weapon forgeiting to place the selector switch on safe.

That PFC Combs raised his weapon again with the weapon ina burst status, finger in the trigger well, on the trigger, and accidentally fired
one round in the area of the alley where the local national was fatally wounded.

That the fatally wounded local national was identified as Husaene, Babea'a; female; residing in Al Nahada; adjacent to station #10

SECTION V - RECOMMENDATIONS ﬁuam 3- II AR 15-6}

In view of the above findings, the (investigating officer) (board) recommends:
That no action be taken against the leadership.
That PEC Combs was negligent in has duties, and that appropriate action be taken.

That the family of Mrs. Husaene be compensated for their loss.

Page 3 of 4 pages, DA Form 1574, Mar 83 2414 USAPA V1.20




EXHIBITS INDEX

Exhibit 1 Diagram of area (not to scale)
Exhibit 2 Overall view of outside of bunker :
Exhibit 3 Overall view of bunker with alley of occurrence in background
Exhibit 4 View of the opposite corner of bunker away from alley
Exhibit 5 View of the opposite corner of bunker away from alley
Exhibit 6 Overall view of alley of occurrence
Exhibit 7 - Alley of occurrence with person in bright shirt (Shows
. approximate location of local national struck)
Exhibit 8 View of alley from on the base of the firing port window
Exhibit 9 View of alley from base of firing port window '
Exhibit 10 View of soldier in the tower at the normal briefed position
Exhibit 11 View of bunker firing port window opposite alley
Exhibit 12 View at eye level of firing port window opposite alley
Exhibit 13 View at eye level of firing port window facing alley of occurrence
Exhibit 14 Close up from bunker of approximate location of local national
struck
Exhibit 15 Close up from bunker of approximate location of local national
: struck with civilian in picture
Exhibit 16 View of weapon pointing out of firing port toward approximate
- location local national was struck.
Exhibit 17 View of weapon pointing out of firing port toward approximate

location local national was struck.

Exhibit A . Original statement of SFC Pryor
Exhibit B Original statement of SGT Duran
Exhibit C Original statement of PFC Combs
Exhibit D . Later statement of SGT Duran
Exhibit E Statement of SPC Cook

Exhibit F Later statement of PFC Combs
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OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF COURT
. US ARMY JUDICIARY.
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203-1837

THE RECORD-OFVTRIAL HAS BEEN REVIEWED FOR RELEASE UNDER THE
PRQVIsdes OF THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT. THE DOCUMENT [ ]
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS HAVE BEEN REMOVED FROM THIS COPY OF

THE RECORD BECAUSE 'I‘H_E. RELEASE WOULD BE IN VIOLATION OF THE DOD
FREEDOM-OF INFORMATION ACT PROGRAm, DOD 5400.7-R, EXEMPTION

(b) (6) 5 U.S.C.. 552(b)6) :

Photographs
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RIG  WARNING PROCEDURE/WAIVER CER  :ATE
Fo..." .2 of this form, see AR 190-30; the proponent agency is ¢ JPS

DATA REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT

LAUTHORITY: Title 10, United States Code, Section 3012(g)
:PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which information may be accurately identified.
"_‘:R(:'J:U"F:IH-IE USES: Your Social Security Number is used as an additional/alternate means of identification to facilitate filing and retrieval,
DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your Social Security Number is voluntary.
1. LOCATION 2. DATE 45! 3. TIME \%f’l 4.  FILENO.
Cane Coeeve, Baenmd, Tera 22 Sep0y 1459
5. NAME (Last, First, Ml 8. ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS
Faver , ¥ennern . T T 772 MP ro
6.  SSN 7. GRADE/STATUS AP0 AE 09590
S . E-72//

PART 1 - RIGHTS WAIVER/NON-WAIVER CEBTIF!CATE

Section A. Rights

The investigator whose name appears below told me that hefele is with the United States Army
and wanted to question me about the following offense(st of which | am

suspected/accused: &RT. 97 - DEKEL!C—TION ar DU’W
Before he/she asked me any quastions about the offensels), however, he/skhe made it clear to me that | have the following rights:

I'Wf’ | do not have to answer any question or say anything.
Zliif’Anvthing | say or do can be used as evidence against me in a criminal trial. _
34%(For personnel subject othe UCMJ | have the right to talk privately to a lawyer before, during, and after questioning and to have a lawyer present with me
during questioning. This lawyer can be a civilian lawyer | arrange for at no expense to the Government or a military lawyer detailed for me at no expense to me,
or both.
.or-
{For civilians not subject te the UCMJ) | have the right to talk privately 1o a lawyer before, during, and after questioning and to have a lawyer present with
me dﬁring questioning. | understand that this lawyer can be one that | arrange for at my own expense, or if | cannot afford a lawyer and want one, a lawyer
will be appointed for me before any questioning begins.
4%" I am now willing to discuss the offense{s) under investigation, with or without a lawyer present, | have a right to stop answering guestions at any time, or
speak privately with a lawyer before answering further, even if 1 sign the waiver below.

5. COMMENTS (Continue on reverse side}

Section B. Waiver

| understand my rights as stated above. | am now willing to discuss the offensels} under investigation and make a statement without talking 10 a lawyer first and without
having a lawyer present with me. -

WITNEéSES {If available) 3.  SIGNATURE OF INTEAVIEWE
1a. NAME {Type or Frint} -
—

b. ORGAMIZATION OR ADDRESS AND PHONE 4, SIGNATURE OF INVESTEGATOR

2a. NAME (Type or Print) 5. KTYPED NAME OF INVESTIGATOR
T PeTIT Nieseeds £

r

b. ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS AND PHONE 6. ORGANIZATION OF INVESTIGATOR
Z72™? Mtu rAtEY ﬂa&g Lopprant
Ao Ae 01390

Section &. Non-waiver

1. [ do not want to give up my rights

O I want a lawyer ‘0O 1 do nat want to be questioned or say anyshing

2. SIGNATURE OF INTERVIEWEE

]

ATTACH THIS WAIVER CERTIFICATE TO ANY SWORN STATEMENT (DA FOAM 2823) SUBSEQUENTLY EXECUTED BY THE SUSPECT/ACCUSED

DA FORM 3881, NOV 89 EDITION OF NOV 84 1S OBSOLETE ' USAPA 2.01
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SWORN STATEMENT
For use of this form, see AR 190-45; the proponent agency is ODCSOPS

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT
AUTHORITY: Title 10 USC Section 301; Title 5 USC Section 2951; E.O. 9397 dated Navember 22, 1943 (SSN/.
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which information may be accurately

ROUTINE USES: Your social security number is used as an additionalfalternate means of identification to facilitate filing and retrieval.
DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your social security number is voluntary. L
1. LOCATION 2. DATE (YYYYMMDLpER] 3. TIME ¥ 4. FILE NUMBER
Came Oureve, Bacaoag, Jese o004 0922 Iz 05
5. LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, MIDDLE NAME 6. SSN i 7. GRADE/STATUS
Qﬂunﬂ. Benne-:%h ey E-7
8. ORGAMZATION OR ADDRESS
Taed MP Co
9.
I _Wieoreda RZ«_!mQ_ i , WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH:

wr
o0 33 Gepk GO0, LARRIOR 1, LorrRIR B, Tenkins, Bm‘wmmaﬁ, Bushmasker
3¢ with 3PC HewoX Vooded uwQ at Comp Clerve and 4o Swehion W
o anD){\m\é‘f OHE s e areved a) SaVion 1 ot OBIO, ond vz RPed
Salion N eavcule Yo Svlion 10 ok afproximalely 100 G- FRoulD 1355,
1 hheovd o 6\«\6\(-3 found Ged. RQQ‘rOV‘\wo&tXLI 30 ¢ecoods \okeR | \ e
00 Yne hand held tedio ok Coms od qm\d“"f\‘f WRTS el %ed o ound
Leom 9 Dugon- S Redviouez D- adhed 1§ everifore 1as otoy- S Dusan
Soded evenjone OS5 apod 1 ey e Acoicingy Coom Lbhere NRERS

Venlouy, Yhe \PR,
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10. EXHIBIT 11. INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT
: PAGE 1 OF 52 PAGES

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT M TAKEN AT _____ DATED _____

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER
MUST BE BE INDICATED.
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{

USE THIS PAGE IF NEEDED. IF THIS PAGE 18 NOT NEEDED, PLEASE PROCEED TO FINAL PAGE OF THIS FORM.

STATEMENT OF _SFL Pvae, Wenwen L., IT raken AT _Lame Cipeve patep _2Z SeP 04

9. STATEMENT [Continued}
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STATEMENT OF SFC Fovet | Keﬂﬁé‘rﬂ- T, T TaKEn AT _{ame (yene paTED 27 SEPOH

9. STATEMENT (Continued)

@: WM THE M'Ll tHS ASSILRED lﬁsl;-ﬁ_‘\ﬁild ? .
¢\ do vioY \Wwnoes B k
" (e YeoX QumpeR 18 SR Yo e,

« H™M P ana el adbldier v second P
‘ “
1 qen \(\o‘lr Hudke L-Dho.}\‘ ™

@: Niw DDA T You CALL HEBER A% Soos #HS YouU LEARNED oF THE msuwaee?

A\ wos Aeying M ol ouxy  wired LS %c’m%wn. \ vad Yo \'::ﬂ\kc
suee  Yrod 1% o d Greomost  Ye v dier on e Yool YoQ b::rf& ANV
A4 et o, ) found bud Yok e cound had oSS0l Wit Goreone.
1 ceeded Yo C—‘\S\H’e_ ook eXxady ook RS C\S)dm%om.\@?

——— ’17/ NOTBING FGLWI/”’

AFFIDAVIT

I, SEC  KepWerd L. PRk I ‘ ., HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS ON PAGE_, 3 . | FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. | HAVE INITIALED ALl CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. | HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WiTHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCICON, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, oalunFUL I@MENT.

=
{Signature of Persoh Making Statement)

WITNESSES: . _ Subscribed and swern to before me, a person authorized by law to
administer caths, this_ 2Z™ day of ~ CEPTEMBER. . 2004
at_fame Cyxevo, Bacoony, Tosa

ot L

nature of Person Administering Qath/

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

T Prrir, pieHeihds P
{Typed Name of Person Administering Oath/

Her 136, eM)

QRGANIZATION OR ADDRESS ‘ {Authority To Administer Oaths)

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT

PAGE 4 OF \3 PAGES

USAPA v1.00




RIGJL ' WARNING PROCEDURE/WAIVER CEF " ATE
For use of this form, see AR 190-30; the proponent agency is Gh _o0PS

DATA REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT

Title 10, United States Code, Section 3012(g}

‘o provide commanders and law enforcerment officials with means by which information may be accurately identified.
Your Social Security Number is used as an additional/alternate means of identification to facilitate filing and retrieval.
Disclosure of your Social Security Number is voluntary.

OCATION 2. paTe B0 {3 TiMEJED 4. FILENO.
foame Lueeve Bﬂemn-a Tesa 22.$erP04 1541
‘5. NAME fLast, First, Mi) 8.  ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

: Len B. 2729 MILWM&Y t2eice Company
6‘, QcN L 7. ;_,RQD/E;?TUS Hd ﬁf 0(73?0

[ -

PART | - RIGHTS WAIVER/NON-WAIVER CERTIFICATE

Section A. Rights

The investigator whose name appears below told me that he/sis is with the United States Army
and wanted to question me about the following offense(s) of which | am

suspected/accoused: AT A2- Dereyoniond oF Durt

Before he/she asked me any questions about the offense(s), however, hefshe made it clear to me that | have the following rights:

143A do not have to answer any question or say anything.

25 nything | say or do can be used as evidence against me in a criminal trial.

31BDfFor personnel subject othe UCMJ 1 have the right to talk privately to a lawyer before, during, and after questioning and to have a lawyer present with me
during questioning. This lawyer can be a civilian lawyer | arrange for at no expense 1o the Government or a mifitary lawyer detailed for me at no expense to me,

or both,
_or-
{For civifians not subject to the UCMJ) | have the right 1o talk privately 1o a lawyer before, during, and after questioning and to have a lawyer present with
me during questioning. | understand that this lawyer can be one that | arrange for at my own expense, or if | cannot afford & lawyer and want one, a lawyer
will be appointed for me before any questioning begins.
418D | am now willing to discuss the offense(s) under investigation, with or without a lawyer present, | have a right to stop answering questions at any time, or
speak privately with a lawyer before answering furthar, even if | sign the waiver below.

6.  COMMENTS (Cbnr:hue on reverse side)

Section B. Waiver

| understand my rights as stated above. | am now willing to discuss the offense(s} under investigation and make a statement without talking to @ lawyer first and without
having a lawyer present with me.

WITNESSES (/f available) 3. SIGNATURE OF INTERVIEWEE

la. NAME (Type or Print} % 8 %/

b. ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS AND PHONE 4. SIGNATURE OF INVESTIGATOR

2a. MAME (Type or Print) 5. | TYPED NAME OF INVESTIGATOR
i Perar, MicHecds 7

b.  ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS AND PHONE 6. ORGANIZATION OF INVESTIGATOR
272"’9 Miirany /aaq: Comttan v

He A 97350

Section C. Non-waiver

1. 1 do not want to give up my rights
[ | want a lawyer [J I do not want to be questioned or say anything

2 SIGNATURE OF INTERVIEWEE

ACH: THIS WAIVER CERTIFICATE TO ANY SWORN STATEMENT (DA FOARM 2823) SUBSEQUENTLY EXECUTED BY THE SUSPECT/ACCUSED

V3881, NOV 89 EDITION OF NOV 84 15 OBSOLETE USAPA 2.01
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SWORN STATEMENT
For use of this form, see AR 180-45; the proponent agency is ODCSOPS

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

AUTHORITY: Title 10 USC Section 301; Title 5 USC Section 2951; E.C. 2397 dated Navember 22, 1943 (S5N).
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which information may be accurately
ROUTINE USES: Your social security number is used as an additional/alternate mezans of identification to facilitate filing and retrieval.
DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your social security number is voluntary.
1. LOCATION 2. DATE (YYYymmpD) | 3. TIME 4. FILE NUMBER
2D P

Cane Lyewva, Bacwom, Teaa 2004 /1 22 IATA

5. LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, MIDDLE NAME 6. SSN 7. GRADE/STATUS

Dllmﬂ . IQU[‘ P Ben E'Eg.mfn [‘5./(4;‘.',';!}!
8. ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

272" Miitary.  Talice (o // 259th  Military  Police  Bm.

9.
I, __Lews Banjamin  Duraa ., WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER QATH:

W
On 200411272 ot QPP’QXI'M"Q,Iy 1345 I wos on ke l‘oo‘F‘i-oP of TP Sdadien 10

dalking  with SPC  Coak whi'le la ks‘ns aud  ever Man Street . I heard o

gunshot ; S .
and immediattly  realized '+ had Comg from  +the bunker mMonned

by PFC
J ‘ :mh.s becavse  of  4he  dust Pown oyt of #he  bunker 47‘:-:‘45 parts,
14 ]
" “+ha buakeer 4 st what  PRc Cambs had  fired o, Me was

Seaded faein
-~ 3 towards on alle fhat  runs o, 1ie} . .
4 oSt wens " 24 Pa 4  Meia SF Cambs sed
f

?‘MhJ ¢+ Combs  sald

< Q"‘a me

'. ,? -
+ was  on  Safe L then  asked  where  dhe wWeapen  was

SGT, Red haugz, D

an 4
" ¥ Mhmila  handheld  do ask  what ki hppendd, T bid
aceidently Lired s Weapen  ond  we ‘

Somewhei?  foward  dht aliey . At Fhat  bme

him Combyg
were  all  AK,  SPe gk

and I
o N A loked amund for Spant casing , PRC
Leelcey o He

¢ Gmbs
Combs  found

alle and . .
hAPJ Semg - l "‘Aj o > Saw .9 Iql‘a{ sa'l'hﬂfuss . f ?‘_QF’& MJ
- ne
Al or oF i Men carr'ad wha + cowld have bean a

dtove  off.  SRC Myer  then came

VP do e
ot o assess he SiFugtien LBD

Q& wr remir, MR
Az ser DurAN, L.B. LBD

Q= Was wuar M4 e assiomes weptan 2
A Yes. LBD

a:b Lild
0 Yeu raow dew MUch sueer S2al HE ot 1asT mamr?
R: Aok 7 heors sk night and 4 hoors dul ia the last ZU heors, ABD

10. EXHIBIT 11. INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT
LBD PAGE 1 OF ; PAGES

Y ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT TAKEN AT ______ DATED

OTTOM. OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER

DA FORI?&SE(S JUL 72, 1S OBSOLETE USAPA V1.00




STATEMENT OF S&T° LEVI B. DypAN TAKEN AT Came eurﬂo DATED 22 SkP oY

9. STATEMENT (Continued)
Q: Wits There ANY ChAMGE T0 THE THEEAT LevEL AT Thi SrAmen THAT Wouih HATE cAVSED HIM To BE ‘on evec™?

t: b, LD

G:bd Vv BN ¢F ARY MeR ?ReﬁLEMJ/snvAﬂsws iN Lompsis LIFE THAT WoVLh HAVE POT HHa "ont EDLE" 2

A. Mo, LBD

@Cv Wihr WAS Yorr Rele oN The Roarret of The | SoATen 2

A T pus  supervrss
UpArviSing  SPC Caolkk  and PFC  Comb y
s . . ,
He 1P Stabisn  ABD " while  they  were  puiling  Securty ga

G.= WileRe WERE vou WHeR THE WEAToN weaNT oFF 2

A I
was -} IMU 4 10 'RQ,“‘ #OM +he M‘i‘fql\.c{ ot '*"b't buna ke r

ﬁ/ﬁamwe foitem s//’—-

oceupied by PFC Gombs 1w

AFFIDAVIT

[,__SeT lev: B. DypAN , HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS ON PAGE__ 2 . | FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. | HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. | HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT.

X B A

(Signature of Person Making Statementj

WITNESSES: Subscribed and swarn 1o before me, a person authorized by law
administer oaths, this _ ZZ%° day of Strremsen. . ZepH
at_ Cams Cupevs , Bacnom, Tesa

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS ASignature of Person Administering Oath)

wPF
LT FPerlY, sbapetdo vicetes P
{Typed Name of Person Administering Qath/

Aer 136, JeM)

ORG N-I ZATION- OR ADDRESS fAuthority To Administer Oaths)

MAKING STATEMENT

RD PAGE 7 OF 2 PAGES

2426 USAPA V1.00




_ y 0285-0¢-C1B5sY9-81788
RIGH, :VARNING PROCEDURE/WAIVER CERT:  \TE
For u¥. ., this form, see AR 120-30; the proponent agency is ODC.  §
DATA REQUIRED BY THE PRIVACY ACT
;A'UTHOF{[TY: Title 10, United States Code, Section 3012{g)
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which information may be accurately identified.
ROUT_INE USES: Your Social Security Number is used as an additional/alternate means of identification to facilitate filing and retrieval,
DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your Social Security Number is voluntary.
1. LOCATION 2. DATE SEC- 3. TIME ‘-ﬁd—/ 4., FILE NC.
Caur Loreve, Bacnorn, Terg 72 sep 04 {530
5. NAME (Last, First, Mi) 8. ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS
il
Comag, dames E., IT 272 Murraey FBuice Company
6. SSN . ‘ 7. GRADE/STATUS /JI'PO ﬂ’E OQ3 qo
_ E-3/AD

PART | - RIGHTS WAIVER/NON-WAIVER CERTIFICATE

Section A, Rights

The investigator whase name appears below told me that he/siee is with the United States Army

and wanted t¢ question me about the following offense{s) of which | am

suspected/accused: ART 92 - Drteicnm oF bdr‘(

Egiore hefshe asked me any questions abaut the offensals), however, he/she made it clear to ma that | have the following rights:

1:3%["do not have to answaer any question or say anything.

Z_SE nything | say or do can be used as evidence against me in a criminal tdal.

3. ’(% personnel subject othe UCMJ | have the right to talk privately to a lawyer before, during, and after guestioning and to have a lawyer present with me
during questioning. This lawyer can be a civilian lawyer 1 arrange for at no expense to the Government or a military lawyer detailed for me at no expense to me,
ot both.

- Or -
{For civifians not subject to the UCMJ) | have the right to talk privately to a tawyer before, during, and after questioning and to have a lawyer present with
me during guestioning. | understand that this lawyer can be one that | arrange for at my own axpense, or if | cannot afford a lawyer and want one, a lawyer
,.-E@JI be appointed for me before any questioning begins.
If | am now willing to discuss the offense(s} under investigation, with or without a lawyer present, | have a right to stop answering guestions at any time, or
speak privately with a lawyer before answering further, even if | sign the waiver below.

5. COMMENTS (Continue on reverse side)

Section B. Waiver

| understand my rights as stated above. | am now willing to discuss the offanse(s) under investigation and make a statement without talking to a lawyer first and without
having a lawyer present with me,

WITNESSES f/f available) 3. S TURE OF INTERVIEWEE
1a. NAME (Type or Print} ' 5 &
! ‘al
/ —

b. ‘ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS AND PHONE 4. XZZ'CT INVESTIGATOR
2a. NAME (Type or Print] ) 5. ! TYPED MAME OF INVESTIGATOR

T FETIT, NickHpins R

b.  ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS AND PHONE 6. ORGANIZATION OF INVESTIGATOR,
272 M irany Frrcer Company

Ao AE 02390

Section C. Non-waiver

1. | de not want te give up my rights
O [ want & lawyer {0 | do not want to ba questioned or say anything

2. SIGNATURE OF INTERVIEWEE

ATTACH THIS WAIVER CERTIFICATE TO ANY SWORN STATEMENT (DA FORM 2823) SUBSEQUENTLY EXECUTED BY THE SUSPECT/ACCUSED

DA FORM 3881, NOV 89 EDITION OF NOV 84 15 OBSOLETE USAPA 2.01
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i

- .- SWORN STATEMENT. .
For use of this form, see AR 190-45; the proponent agency is ODCSOPS

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

AUTHORITY: Title 10 USC Section 301; Title 5 USC Section 2851; E.O. 8387 dated November 22, 1943 (SSN).
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which information may be accurately
ROUTINE USES: Yaur social security number is used as an additional/alternate means of identification to facilitate filing and retrieval.
DISCLOSURE: Disclosute of your social security number is voluntary. i . )
1. LOCATION 2. DATE (YYYYMMDDDE®E, TIME O EY'4. FILE NUMBER

Came Cueevo. Bacuosn, Tose 200409272 (625
5, LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, MIDDLE NAME —_— 6. SSN ... , 7. GRADE/STATUS
Combs Sames Edoerd T L - E->/AD

8. ORGANIZATJON OR ARDHESS

212°* MP (o

9. e o e smrr—
3 I ‘)9(77)%.5 E. (/O’ﬂb.ﬁ ,LLL . WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH:

On 56{:\'21/20&! . o \Me PFL Comlos wc»bs‘éérfni

N o \‘X’Dfﬁ&r o) SteXion O &\( e Xime, e were Ao '\o-gfa\cwt
?\a\lbn DO e or Yo 3\,&; cort VL @\/\on%‘o\c@\_‘ao&a\ é\‘\bcba e ™m
1$5L\e> M-y, N 0\4? 0.\\& nof\’\m DfY e 5\“’-\{'0 "(:_\-\’L“'P LY SR INS 5&@{:{\

b‘Q *\\H‘e_‘?—— 5\'6-}\210(1 '\"b \J‘l‘::"&- an 3r\ﬂg_, b\c}ce_ 1,4 web\f:b\/(r-j: Lo o‘:glmr&
X:mbq &CL h\-\m\c W5 "“"k_""*\tb Y ’D\-‘*\‘;:jfl \O fwf‘;i_ 5\18; “ (Dw
" < o\ey north &% Ve R 0. O ON o faod GOOD Mg
Mé\ bf’c’ _(_,aol( ‘al\\\ -\-o_sb T__P\bo l\\- lv\ﬁe,)(?me 0%. N o\u,;btn)\‘ %L&"_\:p
“\‘\/w\}v WLoes 1n Yhe kpwer (AE\L, e \&r‘s( Mo Do Wio ou‘--'} .\Jh‘ma__f;_s,‘ SNoo
'2\‘ \- \6 ‘\w:,(\,'% W\‘mu-\es f—\g‘)f'er“ \(\Q/ \bg‘é\' Qﬁa\( *\r\.& Ac,c:\b\e_n‘sr Oc.c.‘u_rf‘\_
J,_ BT v \DD\(\A;L o rownd mg; NN 6& Q'\r@ WMy S 20\’ Pa‘-’r\i“ﬂ;
H“' 6X oot shen 3 G>ev \eslko down X a\\e%.\, ,em*h«
. \E, \Quﬁ( ﬂb\' N—\n&\' AL mcsb\-' DS- e Pe,bp\e_. trere.  an '3
(';e\b ;oﬂ \”cre".\_ Voo Sore .\‘\'&f}to’\ e,\\ M\, Py e s LOOS orn
‘D\’(‘Ce, . l—' O\r )(\A“_“ "‘5: Kﬂu_;z. m;ah \,SC,D-POﬂ L;-Qr\* D&g_ kﬂb« &Uer\a}f\/‘tﬂj
,.s&g»g \Db-%' néxn a — s g'b"lr\ 19\/\5ch 6nb~ «\\,&, \uu& (\ing;‘u!
N Sor & brcead B U7 —_ i
L AL ey et ang¥ag Yk & et gt ¥
A ) Cou\hy A . ‘
wm Wx? %f'.>_ oT E o \\\L\?ﬁ\ Comes Do ubsl‘\" 6. ()Qf‘abi’\
QDQ\ Crome Nhe a\\u&, NS R .
_\_\?;_ son M5 o-‘n l(lb VD\U\@/ \\\ﬂﬁ P\ck';f“j‘u“(»c.)(;kﬂ) r)w\'\*\i\ae;
o .\()e—f Nl& btsk \%Q S0y LMC. %(5\' Q“r"‘q go ert an St "‘“uj

Peroon My . 5 R e bame,\‘xme,

Apb me 5° M M wes i Xule X\gg”m} p\ac
Mg me e Wegren sad N A Wi oo od- R T

tent

10, EXHIBIT 11.  INITIALS OF. N,MAKING STATEMENT
R PAGE 1 OF _ 2~ PAGES
ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT TAKEN AT DATED

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER
MUST BE BE INDICATED.

DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998 DA FORNQZ2§8JUL 72, 1S OBSOLETE . " USAPA ¥1.00




/<’,(- 9. STATEMENT (Continued]

STATEMENT OF _UFL JANES g coMés TR Taken AT _Came Cueene pDATED 22 Sef o4

\

Lomehime T o\ b Knoss Yo Lrong Yere SFC me o
6oUed me N 70\2-& (4 L.@Sr %‘ {5‘,“/1 r\y\l Mge sl d \,‘(} ;\Lgeicw
é\Sr)'Cf‘_f\’\«A}f 55 Curgs 3@\‘ N\ A 'ﬂgofma*w” e oo\ and u\\eg
()\V h‘g\"tr- avzbv bsé Bo}f Qu A%‘M@’E 6«}}5 ol '\ga{, \'o Wge_, C_p\M]? REC

Q: nx pexic, NP )
A» Pre comnps; 3. € S I Or’L/

& feour o MY Boves OF SuEEl DAD NoU &ET LAST NILAT 2
A k\gbu}( A Yo ‘\D Wisurs D N E <
4

fAGeER VETL T
¥ ’U‘jcw pp Yo Bads Yoyl ENGER N TRE T
%:W\Nbﬂ Vast a\m;e'-ue,b\ Loes (2o LSeD DA ‘7(»5‘6, CC/

et i s
s ilks TheRE AN AR CHAIGE to THE THREAT LEveL AT THS Srrioe THAT WOULD AANE SAVSED You T B "on ehec™ ¢

3

BE e EDEET 4
in \our PelsemAlL LIFE THAT WevLd cAVIE MoV ro
prabuems f S TyATIoNS
(L~ s ToeRe AN

AWo D El ///No.fgwg Fotles ///”,,/_—

AFFIDAVIT

I pPee dames £ Comas gHN , HAVE READ DR HAVE HAD READ TC ME THIS STATEMENT
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS ON PAGE__Z. . | FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. | HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. | HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE. OR UNLAWFUL HYDUCEMENT.

T4 VLT ;,.. m@ @

(Signature of Person Making Statement;j

WITNESSES: Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law o
administer oaths, this 22" day of  CEPTEMBER 2004
at_(ame Qverve , Bacnoan, Tesa

tlidde 226

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS (sl'énawre of Pérson Administering Oathj

T Perir, Mlchomas
{Typed Name of Person Administering Oath)

AR 136, yemd

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS (Authority To Administer Oaths)
INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT
S j_: > PAGE Z OF . PAGES
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- | THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER

L SWORN STATEMENT
For use of this form, see AR 190-45; the proponent agency is ODCSOPS
PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

AUTHORITY: Title 10 USC Section 301; Title 5 USC Section 2851; E.O. 9397 dated November 22, 1943 {SSN).
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE:  To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which information may be accurately
ROUTINE USES: " Your social security number is used as an additional/alternate means of identification to facilitate filing and retrieval.
DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your social security number is voluntary. :
1. LOCATION 2. DATE (YYYYMMDD] 3. TIME &ED 4. FILE NUMBER
IP Station #10 (AL BABAL SHIKH) 2004/10/01 e . 0945
5. LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, MIDDLE NAME 6. SSN 7. GRADE/STATUS
DURAN, LEVI BENJAMIN : . o E-5/AD

B. ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS
272 MILITARY POLICE COMPANY APO AE 09390 / 759TH MILITARY POLICE BATTALION

9.
y A0 1, LEVI BENJAMIN DURAN _ , WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER OATH:

QUESTIONS BEING ASKED BY 1LT BRANDT R. WATHEN (15-6 INVESTIGATING OFFICER)
RESPONSES BEING MADE BY SGT DURAN (SUBJECTS TEAM LEADER)

Q: YOU WERE ADVISED OF YOUR RIGHTS PREVIOUSLY ON 22 SEP 04, AND I AM MAKING YOU AWARE THAT
THOSE RIGHTS STILL APPLY. DO YOU STILL WISH TO MAKE A STATEMENT AND/OR ANSWER MY QUESTIONS?
A YES :

Q: Are you the team leader of PFC Combs, James E. III?
A Yes

Q: Describe the duties of your team while at [P station #10. .

A: We conduct inventory of the arms room, detainee count, and supply 2 soldiers to go to the roof for foree protection. Usually
the NCO does the counts, and the other 2 members of the team provide the roof force protection. Usually Cook and Combs
provide the force protection. There are usually IP's up there too.

- On 22 SEP 04 how was your team positioped? _
- Cook and I were on the rooftop outside of the bunker on the SW corner of the station. Combs was inside.

: Can you describe for me how PFC Combs was positioned in the tower?
: PEC Combs was seated in the chair facing out in order to see both firing ports.

: How was PFC Combs holding his weapon when you last checked on him? .
- 1 last checked on him about 10 minutes prior to the discharge. I believe he had his weapon at the low ready, which is the !
weapon composure 1 brief themn to use during the duties at the station. The only weapon that is different is the M249 which i brief 1
them they may position propped in the firing port with muzzle pointing upward.

=0 PO PO

(: What is the normal posture of weapons while performing force protection duties at the station?
A: The weapons are at red status (round chambered) and the selector switch on safe unless ready to fire at a hostile threat. "

norral for all IP stations

Q: In referring to your previous written statement what did you say to PFC Combs after the discharge and what was his resp-.=-
A: T knew Combs had fired the round, because of the dust blown out of the bunker firing ports. I went in and observed PFC.
Combs was seated facing the alley that runs parallel to Main St. I asked Combs what he had fired at? Combs responded It ...

[ went off, it was on safe! I asked him where the weapon was pointed? Combs replied somewhere toward the alley. '

Q: Did you conduct a function check on the PFC Combs’ weapon?

A: Yes 1did. I personally performed one when we returned to Camp Cuervo and the safety worked, and the weapon was fi @'

functional. Just something else to add, I personally make sure that we rotate our rounds so that the current round is not cha:- a8

Jover and over again causing the primer to slightly dent making it more susceptible to discharge. I can guarantee that his we:; S
was functioning properly. : . e

A

Q: Was there anything at all that happened or went on that you would say put your team on edge or would make them think that
‘} any hostile action was occurring or was about to occur?

10. EXHIBIT 11. INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT

L0
155D PAGE 1 OF _A3 PaGEs

TAKEN AT DATED

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT

MUST BE BE INDICATED. . o
DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998 DA FORM 2823, JUL 72, IS OBSOLETE USAPA V1.00
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{ : |
USE THIS PAGE IF NEEDEI‘J:’"lF THIS PAGE 1S NOT NEEDED, PLEASE PROCEEb 1Q FINAL PAGE OF THIS FORM.

: SEmenT of _LEVI BENJAMIN DURAN TAKEN AT [P Station #10 DATED 2004/'10/01

3. STATEMENT (Continued]
A: No, nothing at all. Nothing whatsoever.

1Q: 1s there anything else you would like to add?
A: 1 cant think of anything else at this time.

NOTHIANIG. FocLows
o5

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT
. PAGE 2 OF 3 PAGES

P ORM 2823, DEC 7998 ' USAPA V1.00
AGE 2, DA Fi _M 2431
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of LEVI BENJAMIN DURAN  takenaT IP STATION #10__ patep 2004/10/0]

)

MENT  (Continued]

AFFIDAVIT
1, LEVI BENJAMIN DURAN , HAVE READ OR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS ON PAGE_ 3 . | FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE

BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. | HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. | HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT
THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT COERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT,

AV

{Signature of Person Making Statement/

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a person authorized by law 1o

WITNESSES:
administer oaths, this___1 __ day of OCT . 2004
at IP STATION #10 ’
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS {Signature of Person Adminiérering Oath}
1LT BRANDT R. WATHEN
{Typed Name of Person Administering Qath)

Bt 3L b (¢) vemT ;
ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS {Authority To Administer Oaths).
|
|
INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT ’ }
D PAGE 3 oOF 3 PAGES ‘

PAGE 3, DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998 USAPA V1:00
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L BN STATEMENT
For use of this form, see AR 180-45; the proponent agency is 0DCSOPS

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT
AUTHORITY: Title 10 USC Section 301; Title 5 USC Section 2951; E.0. 9397 dated Navember 22, 1943 (SSA)
PRINCIPAL PURPCSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which information may be accurately identified.
ROUTINE USES: Your social seeutity number is used as an additionalfaltemate means of identification ta facilitate filing and retrieval.
DISCLOSURE: Disclesure of your social security number is valuntary.
1. LOCATION 2. DATE fryvesmmns) A7 |3 TIME £ | 4 FILE NUMBER
IP Station #10 (AL BABAL SHIKII) 2004/10/01 1015
5. LAST NAME, FIRST MAME, MIDDLE NAME B. SSN 7. GRADE{STATUS
COOK, WADE EDWARD E-4/AD

8. DRGANIZATION OR ADDRESS '
272 MILITARY POLICE COMPANY APO AE 09390 / 759TH MILITARY POLICE BATTALION

9.

i COOK, WADE EDWARD , WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER DATH:

QUESTIONS BEING ASKED BY ILT BRANDT R. WATHEN
ANSWERS BEING MADE BY SPC COOK (SUBJECTS TEAMMATE)

421: Are you in the same team as PFC Combs, James E. III?
A: No &

Q: Describe to me the events that took place on 22 SEP 04, with regard to the discharge of PEC Combs weapon.

A: Myself and SGT Duran were outside the bunker on the rooftop where Combs was positioned. We were conducting normal
force protection duties when I heard a shot come from inside the bunker. I was just outside the bunker. Iknew it had come from
inside the bunker because the shot was muffled. I immediately dropped to a knee and then SGT Duran went in the bunker to
check on Combs. I went in behind him and observed PFC Combs was seated in the chair inside and had his weapon sitting across
his lap. He looked very pale and was visibly shaking. Isaw he had his weapon with one hand on it and had his magazine in the
other, as if he had just cleared his weapon. I heard SGT Duran ask where the round had gone that he had fired. He told SGT
Duran over there waving his hand in the general direction of the alley. It was soon after this I heard the IPs saying that a woman
had been shot. [ want to say that during that time there was about double the traffic and people as right now ==

Q: When the above incident occured how was PFC Combs seated in the tower?
I know that 10 minutes before he was in there with his weapon across his lap. qer

A
Q: So the weapon was not at the low ready or pointed outside the window?
A: No when i saw him 10 minutes prior it was on his lap. e—

Q: What was PFC Combs' reaction after the round was fired?
A: He was shaking and very quiet. I have known him ever since he came to us. He is very Iaid back all the time and is the most
relaxed guy in the platoon, he never talked about killing anyone or anything like that. =2

Q: When you asked him where the round went did he know at all?
A: I don't know for sure, but he waved his hand in the general direction of the alley, he did not point at a specific area. g

Q: Was there anything at all that happened or went on that you would say put your team on edge or would make them think that
any hostile action was occuring or was about to occur?
A: There was some shots that went on before, but nothing at that time that made me feel threatenede2”

Q: Is there anything eise you would like to add?
A: Yes, I don't understand how the people got the injured woman from here to the hospital in 15 minutes. Traffic was very bad
and I don’t know if they could have got her there that fast. I guess if they knew a back way or something maybe it is possible /y

10, EXHIBIT 13. INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT g"
e PAGE 1 OF A3 prss

—_—

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT OF TAKEN AT DATED

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INVTIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT, AND FAGE NUMBER MUST BE BE INDICATED.
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STATEMENT OF TAKEN AT . DATED

. STATEMENT [Continved)

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT @. |
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TAKENAT - ' DATED

‘e STATEMENT (Continued)

“INOT USED

AFFIDAVIT
. COOK._ W Ay G e | HAVE READ DR HAVE HAD READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS ON PAGE 2 IFULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE

%Y ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. 1HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM GF EACH PAGE CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. § HAVE MADE THIS
STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND WITHOUT GOERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENGE, OR UNLAWFUL INDUGEMENT.

{Signature of Person Making Statement)

Subseritied and sworn to before me, & person autharized by law to

WITNESSES:
ocT . 2004

administer oaths, this I dayof

at_JP STATION #10

AN v

(Signature of Person Administering Dath!

DRGANIZATION OR ADDRESS

ILT BRANDT R. WATHEN
(Typed Mame of Person Adtministering Oath/

At 1305 (4] wemI

{Authority To Administer Oaths)

ORGAN{ZATION OR ADDRESS

INITIALS OF PERSON MAKING STATEMENT
C_% — Pace 3 or O, STheEs

PAGE 3, DA FORM 2823, DEC 7998 USAPA V1.00
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SWORN STATEMENT
For use of this {orm, see AR 190-45; the propenent agency is 0DCSOPS

FRIVACY ACT STATEMENT
Title 10 USE Section 301; Title 5 USC Section 2951; £.0. 9397 deted November 22, 1943 fSSW.
NCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide cemmandess and Jaw enforcement officials with means by which information may be accurately identified.
‘ROUTINE USES: Your social security number is used as an additionallalternate means of identification to facilitate fifing and retrieval.

DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of your sacial security number is voluntary. . L,
1. LOCATION 2. DATE (rrvymunn) ~ NG| 3. TIME TS5 4. FILE MUMBER

JCAMP CUERVO IRAQ 2004/10/04 1200

- F5. LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, MIDDLE NAME 6. SSN 7. GRAGEISTATUS
] COMBS, JAMES E., 1II S E-3/AD

8. DRGANIZATION OR ADDRESS
272 MILTARY POLICE COMPANY APO AE 09390/ 759TH MILITARY POLICE BATTALION

9.

i, JAMES E. COMBS 1l , WANT TO MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT UNDER DATH:

QUESTIONS BEING ASKED BY 1LT BRANDT R. WATHEN (15-6 INVESTIGATING OFFICER) __ ,_ .
RESPONSES BEING MADE BY P ~3{Ombs, Tames £. 1L

Q: YOU WERE ADVISED OF YOUR RIGHTS PREVIOUSLY ON 22 SEP 04, AND I AM MAKING YOU AWARE THAT
THOSE RIGHTS STILL APPLY. DO YOU STILL UNDBRSTAI_&I_Q,YLJ})&YB RIGHTS?, AND DO YOU STILL WISH TO
MAKE A STATEMENT AND/OR ANSWER MY QUESTIONS? ) ¥

A:Yes

Q: Were you present at [P station #10 on 22 SEP 04 at which time a round was discharged fatally wounding an Iragi local

national?
A: Yes

Ve

: Where were you when the incident occurred?
- 1 was in the watchtower on the roof facing the direction of occurrence.

P
o?‘

b2

- Was it your assigned weapon that discharged fatally wounding the Iraqi local national?
: Yes

: Were you holding the weapon when it discharged?
: Yes :

: What was the status of the weapon before the discharge?
: The weapon was on red status, and the last time i observed it it was on safe.

: When was the last time you observed the weapon to be on safe?
: About 10-15 minutes before the incident.

: What was the status of the weapon during the discharge?
- It was on burst, but I don't know how it got there.

DY
';>>>>3

: T really need you to remember how the weapon got there.
- 1 think that I got confised and placed the weapon on burst and feeling it with my thumb thought it was on safe.

Y

: Was your finger in the triggerwell of the weapon when it discharged?
: Yes

oS
POCEPO. P

:Was your finger on the trigger of the weapon when it discharged?
- Yes 't .

4Y<: What is your normal posture of holding the weapon while providing force protection at the station? i‘
“ I A: It depends on each station, but during normal times with no perceived threat at station 10 it is at the low ready.

Q: You implied in your statement that you were at an increased leve] of readiness. What does that mean and why the mcrease?
10. EXHIBIT ) 1. INITIA}.S-BFP;.BS(]N MAKING STATEMENT QEL
A - C PAGE 1 OF 2 ,2 PAGES
) ADDITIONA! PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING “STATEMENT GF TAKEN AT OATED
1 75E B0TTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUST BEAR THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON IMAKING THE STATEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER IMUST BE BE INDICATI 213
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USE THIS PAGE IF NEEDED. IF THIS PAGE IS NOT NEEDED, PLEASE PRCCEED TO FINAL PAGE OF THIS FORM.

PRC Combs, James E. JH 1akenar  Camp Cuervo naTen2004/10/04

STATEMENT OF

A0 STATEMENT (Continued)
:Continued from previous page. I was bored also and was trying to keep myself alert.

/E"—Q: Did you have binoculars in the tower to "scan with" when you were in that tower?
» 1A Yes s

 0): How were you advised to do the job in the tower?
A: Normal Force protection duties according to our company policies and procedures.

/Q |©: Your team leader told me he briefed you on the posture in the tower. He told me the posture is weapon at the low ready unless
o

a threat or target is identified. Is this true?
A: I'm not going to say he did it that day, but he has told me before.

| Q: From what I can tell and from the diagrams and pictures I have shown you, 1 am assuming that your weapon was pointed out of

{
/§’ the bunker window, and not on your lap just prior to discharge. Is this true?
A: Yes the weapon was shouldered and I was seated with the weapon pointed outside of the window not resting on the window.

/J‘, 0): So the weapon is pointed out of the window, and now your finger is inside the trigger well correct?
A:Yes

y (_ Q: So with the weapon pointed out the window, you are scanning your sector, and your finger is in the trigger well, this leads me
(/ to believe you had a threat identified or feit there was a threat against coalition forces correct?

D A: 1 was bored and trying to stay alert as I said earlier. I also saw a car pull up and open the trunk with several males standing
around the back of the car. I thought that i should be ready if they were to pull anything out of the trunk.

/6"“(}: When was the last time a function check was done on your weapon?
Y] A: I cleaned it the night before and did one then, and it worked.

- You said in your statement you were looking down the alley and saw a few people. How many?
: 3-5 possibly but I am not sure.

A
-4
A
66 "(): What were the people wearing?
A: No I don't remember

Q

/)é «): What was the local national that was hit wearing?
A I think she was wearing some kind of black dress but I can't be sure.

(5, : What was she doing? walking? Stationary?
A: I never saw her before, or saw her go down.

- : How far would you say she was from your position?
Y A: About 125-150 meters estimated

- Did she or anyone around her display any hostile action toward coalition forces?
There was alot of yelling coming from the alley and I didn't know for sure what was going on.

A:
AUWQ: Is there anything eise you would like to add?
A: Truthfully I gave you the whole story, I didn't tell the others that part about the weapon being on burst.

/&: 1 want o revisit the burst thing. We need to find out how the weapon got on burst status.

21 A- I know when I did the function check the night before I for sure put it on safe. 1 know for a fact that it was on safe when i
went to red status as we left Cuervo that morning. I was tinkering with the weapon, and took the straps off, and removed the sight
and made a sight adjustment. This was at station 11 prior to departing for station 10. T didn't unload the weapon while I did this.
Then we departed for station 10. When we arrived at station 10 I believe it was still on safe. Then I assumed tower duties. At
some point while in the tower I was playing scenarios in my nead such as when the car trunk opened. At some point I can't
remember exactly when, I am sure I placed my weapon on burst playing out one of these scenarios. 1 then am sure that I forgot to
Iplace it back on safe and that is how the accident occurred. 1 want to say that in no way did I intend for any of this to happen, and
I am ver sorry that it did. I wish everyday that i could take it back. It was an accident. T am so sorxy to the family.

INITIALS OF PERSON MAIGRG STATEMENT )
: NI PAGE 7 o h PAGES
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USE THIS PAGE IF NEEDEb. IF THIS PAGE IS NOT NEEDED, PLEASE PROCEED TO FINAL PAGE OF THIS FORM.

PFC Combs, James E. III TAKEN AT Camp Cuervo paten 2004/10/04

STATEMENT OF

\

9. STATEMENT (Continued]
# :Continued from previcus page. I was bored also and was trying to keep myself alert.

H(: Did you have binoculars in the tower to "scan with” when you were in that iower?
A: Yes

| 7): How were you advised to do the job In the tower?

A: Normal Force protection duties according to our company policies and procedures.

L9): Your team leader told me he briefed you on the posture in the tower. He told me the posture is weapon at the low ready unless

a threat or target is identified. Is this true?
A: I'm not going to say he did it that day, but he has told me before. J.

| (): From what I can teil and from the diagrams and pictures I have shown you, I am assuming that your weapon was pointed out o

C
é’ the bunker window, and not on your lap just prior to discharge. Is this true?
A: Yes the weapon was shouldered and I was seated with the weapon pointed outside of the window not resting on the window.

,:4', g: %0 the weapon is pointed out of the window, and now your finger is inside the trigger well correct?
: Yes

p (. Q: So with the weapon pointed out the window, you are scanning your sector, and your finger is in the trigger well, this leads me '
Q, to believe you had a threat identified or felt there was a threat against coalition forces correct?

A: I was bored and trying to stay alert as I said earlier. [ also saw a car pull up and open the trunk with several males standing
around the back of the car. I thought that i should be ready if they were to pull anything out of the trunk.

@“’Q: When was the last time a function check was done on your weapon?
- 1 cleaned it the night before and did one then, and it worked.

: You said in your statement you were looking down the alley and saw a few people. How many?
: 3-5 possibly but I am not sure.

- No I don't remember

: What was the local national that was hit wearing?

A
A
A 6 HO: What were the people wearing?
A
O
A: 1 think she was wearing some kind of black dress but I can’t be sure.

/4, : What was she doing? walking? Stationary?
A: I never saw her before, or saw her go down.

e : How far would you say she was from your position?
D' A: About 125-150 meters estimated

- Did she or anyone around her display any hostile action toward coalition forces?

A: There was alot of yelling coming from the alley and I didn't know for sure what was going on.
AUQ: 1s there anything else you would like to add?

A: Truthfully T gave you the whole story, I didn't tel] the others that part about the weapon being on burst.
/4*;6 - 1 want to revisit the burst thing. We need to find out how the weapon got on burst status.

1A I know when I did the function check the night before I for sure put it on safe. 1know for a fact that it was on safe when i

went to red status as we left Cuervo that morning. I was tinkering with the weapon, and took the straps off, and removed the sight}
and made a sight adjustment. This was at station 11 prior to departing for station 10. I didn't unload the weapon while I did this.
Then we departed for station 10. When we arrived at station 10 ] believe it was still on safe. Then I assumed tower duties. At
some point while in the tower I was playing scenarios in my nead such as when the car trunk opened. At some point Tcan't
remember exactly when, I am sure I placed my weapon on burst playing out one of these sceparios. I then am sure that I forgot to

place it back on safe and that is how the accident occurred. I want to say that in no way did 1 intend for any of this to happen, and
1 am ver sorry that it did. T wish everyday that i could take it back. It was an accident. I am so sorry to the family.

INITIALS OF PERSON JAKING STATEMENT ' )
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STATEMENT OF Combs, James E. 1II TakEnaT  Camp Cuervo. paten2004/10/04

9, STATEMENT (Continued]

NOTSED

AFFIDAVIT
|, James E. Combs 11 _HAVE READ O HAVE HAD READ T0 ME THIS STATEMENT
WHICH BEGINS ON PAGE 1, AND ENDS ON PAGE 3 . I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CONTENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE

BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. | HAVE INITIALED ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INETIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. 1 HAVE MADE THIS
STATEMENT FREELY WTHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, AND QUT GOERCION, UNLAWFUL INFLUENCE, DR UNLAWFUL INDUCEMENT.

{Signature of Person Making Statement!

Subscribed and sworn ta before me, a person authorized by law to

WITNESSES:
soministes oaths, this 4 dayof October , 2004
et_Camp Cuervo
——
1C ‘21//# té, Laﬁ&é\
DRGANIZATION DR ABDRESS {Signature of Person Atministering Oath)
1L.T Brandt R. Wathen
{Typed Name of Person Administering Gath]
At 1368 &) Yemg
ORGANSZATION OR ADDRESS . {Autherity To Administer Daths!
INITIALS OF PERSON MAIING STATEMENT =
N PAGE 3 OF 3 PAGES
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OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF COURT
_ US ARMY JUDICIARY
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA 22203-1837

THE RECORD OF TRIAL HAS BEEN REVIEWEﬁ FOR RELEASE UNDER THE
PROVISIONS OF THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT. THE DOCUMENTI{S]
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS HAVE BEEN REMOVED FROM THIS COPY OF

THE RECORD BECAUSE THE-RELEASE WOuLD BE IN VIOLATION OF THE DOD.
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT PROGRAM, DOD 5400.7-R, EXEMPTION

(7)(C), 5 U.S.C. 552(b){(7)(C):

Criminal Investigation Report

Contents cannot be released outside the Department of the Army
without the approval of the Commander, United States Army
Criminal Investigation Command, Fort Belvoir, VA.
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“ENLISTED RECORD BRIEF
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BRIEF DATE | NAME RANK - DOR PMOS SSN | COMPONENT
20041014 COMBS, JAMES EDWARD I PFC ~20030901 B ) REGULAR
SECTION | - >mm_m==._m=ﬁ _:*oqamzo: SECTION Hl - Security Data SECTION Il - wmgm.ﬂumﬁm SECTION IV - Personal/Family Data
OVERSEAS DUTY PSI Status __secrer . Fid Det PS Stat nowe BASD 20021107 PEBD zp021107 BESD 15000104 Date of Birth 19824221 Birthplace rp
YR/MO RTN § CTRY [MONTH |TCS {NUMBER OF TOURS|PS! lnvest INIT 20020540 ETS 20081108 D{EMS 20020806 Reenl Elig/Prohib 10 [=ountry of Citz ug Sex/Rate
"~ ISHORT [LONG |PSi Invest Compl 20030412 # Days Lost AGCM Dt AGCM Elig Dt 19950101 MALE f BEACK
o “Forel TRt P2 PFC SPC-CPL | ho of Dependent Relig
o ] b SECTION V - Foreign Language : , Adults/Children sligion
DROS DEROS |tanguage Read Listen Speak | DOR = 20021107 20030301 “ora METH CH
20050515 5GR i §56 SFC g.mm - 156 Marital Status Spouse Birthplace/Citz
SINGLE
DOR : -
. SGM-CSM - PULHES HeightWeight
Date Dependents Arrived 0S . SECTION VIl - Civilian Education . 141111 89151
PMOS 318 sal 0 LEVEL COMPLETED 4 YRS HS . YR Am.rc EFMP Dt #Cmd Sponsored ¢
SMOS PDSIYRMO i DLAB DESG._LESS THAN HS DIPLOMA " :
( : INSTITUTION YR Phystcal Category APFT PIF Ot
Bonus MOS. ASI o0 SECTION VI- __s__;mé Education DISCIPLINE , A : !
Sonus Enlist Elig Dt MEL/MES %mmﬁmuﬁz YR Last Physical Exam MMRE Results/Dt
Prornotion Points/Y RMO : - 20020510
tion Paints/Y MO Course Year _ INUMBER OF SEMESTER HOURS COMPLETED g Home of Record
Prev Promotion Points/YRMO " < = - ome of hecor :
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